## ORDINANCE NUMBER 49 - 08

## AMENDMENT TO MASON COUNTY CODE 1.10.020

**ORDINANCE** amending the Mason County Code Title 1 Chapter 1.10.020.

WHEREAS, Mason County Code Title 1 Chapter 1.10.020 establishes fees for permits, actions and approvals; and

**WHEREAS**, this Chapter as written becomes outdated immediately upon County adoption of a new Fee Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 1.10.020 has been revised to establish fees by ordinance, which eliminates the outdated listing of fees; and

WHEREAS, this amendment changes where the fees are listed and not the fee amounts; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners held a public hearing about the proposed revision on April 15, 2008, to consider the testimony of the Mason County Department of Community Development and Mason County citizens; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED**, the Mason County Board of Commissioners hereby approves and ADOPTS revisions to Mason County Code Title 1 Chapter 1.10.020 as described by ATTACHMENT A.

**DATED** this  $15^{+4}$  day of April, 2008

Board of Commissioners Mason County, Washington

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Tim Sheldon, Chair

Tim Sheldon, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ross Gallagher, Commissioner

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

## PROPOSED REVISION Mason County Code Section 1.10.020

## 1.10.020 Fee schedule.

Fees for permits, actions, and approvals shall be established by Ordinance. The current fees Ordinance shall be kept by the Mason County Department of Community Development; 426 W. Cedar, Shelton, WA 98584.

All fees are due on application for a complete application or on request for the service, except that hourly fees shall be due within thirty (30) days of billing or prior to issuance of a permit, whichever is earlier. (Ord. 116-03 Attach., 2003: Ord. 149 Attach., 2003: Ord. 41-99 (part), 1999).